

Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

SABINS, CHARLES M., Vol. 2, p. 376

7/10/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy, under Act of March 2, 1907.

7/10/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

1/19/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned to be more careful in future.

7/1/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Daniel Foley mounted on motorcycle.

7/10/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

12/19/1917 Resigned after this date.

SAGER, GUSTAV, Vol. 2, p. 366

12/5/1903 Promoted Private 1st Class A, original vacancy.

5/18/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice C.B. Peyton pensioned.

2/10/1905 Tried. Violation of pars. 157 & 160 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.

12/5/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.

1/20/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.

12/5/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

12/15/1910 Charged with Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

3/27/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

4/3/1911 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and be deprived of 5 days leave.

2/23/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him. See PD 94539 and CO 220963.

3/4/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00 and be warned that a repetition will cause his removal.

3/7/1916 Restored to duty on this date, but forfeits all salary during the period of suspension, Feb. 23, 1916 to Mar. 6, 1916 inclusive.

12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.

10/30/1917 Five dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.288 and CO 231832.

3/15/1922 Honorably discharged.

3/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

7/7/1923 Died.

SALKELD, J.N., Vol. 1, p. 320

6/1/1878 Appointed.

7/31/1897 Died.

SAMSON, CHESTER R., Vol. 1, p. 323

9/28/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/23/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be reprimanded.
10/19/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/9/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/16/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
6/18/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave. Above charged entered May 31, 1905.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/7/1906 Tried. Violation par. 235 & 236 of manual. Charges dismissed.
10/31/1916 Honorably discharged.
11/1/1916 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

SANDBERG, FRED., Vol. 2, p. 366

11/24/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy.
4/16/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice R.A. Burton resigned.
11/24/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
11/24/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/1/1916 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, \$480 additional, vice O.H. Coffin reduced.

SANDERS, OTHA R., Vol. 2, p. 377

9/1/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/6/1919 Promoted to Bicycle officer, vice J.A. Sullivan dismantled.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/1/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/3/1921 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.2223 and CO 255458.
8/6/1921 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
8/6/1921 Restored to duty this day the suspension period Aug. 3, 1921 to Aug. 5, 1921, both inclusive to be without pay.
2/3/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
4/8/1922 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
1/31/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
2/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.H. Lutton pensioned.
3/1/1926 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, vice J.W. McCormack dismantled.

SANDERS, ROBERT A., Vol. 1, p. 329

4/11/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/1/1917 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, \$480 additional, vice William Messer reduced.

SANDERS, SAMUEL B., Vol. 2, p. 380

- 7/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Stuart committed suicide.
- 7/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 2/15/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving DC without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 6/4/1919 Resigned after this date.

SANFORD, WASHINGTON, Vol. 1, p. 326

- 4/16/1887 Appointed.
- 9/24/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
- 7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 2/7/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined 410.00
- 7/12/1894 Also 7/13/1894. Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. No action, see below.
- 8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Men's Beneficial Association..

See G.O. 77.

- 6/10/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
- 7/1/1900 Promoted to private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/11/1902 Permitted to add an additional ""service stripe"" to his uniform, see his papers.
- 5/10/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty of portion of charge. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
- 6/10/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/5/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
- 12/10/1923 Died.

SANFORD, WILLIAM E., Vol. 1, p. 330

- 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 2/24/1900 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition.
- 9/12/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 5/1/1909 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice W.P. Hess promoted.
- 9/17/1910 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.A. Carlsson reduced to Private 3rd Class.
- 8/10/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.
- 9/1/1920 Promoted to Captain, vice W.T. Anderson pensioned.
- 9/30/1930 Honorably discharged.
- 10/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$150 per month.

SANTMEYER, WILLIAM L., Vol. 1, p. 335

5/4/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/20/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
11/4/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/19/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
2/23/1901 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.
6/15/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be dismounted from bicycle.
10/2/1901 Also 10/19 & 21/1901. Tried. Gross neglect of duty, desertion, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty.
Recommended that he be removed from the force.
10/31/1901 Removed.

SAPPINGTON, GEORGE C., Vol. 2, p. 354

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.D. Clark removed.
1/16/1919 To camp after this date

SAUNDERS, CRISTOPHER C., Vol. 1, p. 328

7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/17/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1904 Promoted to private 2nd Class, vice H.R. Lohman promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/11/1911 Tried. Violation of par. 4, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Warned against a repetition of the offense.
2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failing to arrest and prefer a charge of intoxication against Crossing Officer C.P.W. Hinkle.
6/8/1915 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

SAVAGE, SIDNEY P., Vol. 2, p. 379

9/27/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Bosier Castle resigned.
4/13/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/27/1918 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.500 and CO 234929.
6/1/1918 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
6/2/1918 Restored to duty this day.
6/26/1918 Resigned after this date.
7/19/1918 The above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.3.289 and CO 236216.

SAWYER, J.L.H., Vol. 1, p. 327

8/1/1888 Appointed.
8/10/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/17/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charge dismissed.

4/21/1900 Charged with violation of par. 160 of manual. Admonished.
9/29/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/13/1905 Honorably discharged.
10/14/1905 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

SAYER, JAMES P., Vol. 2, p. 371

5/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.W. Boyd pensioned.
7/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.C. Maloney dismissed.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/21/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
7/12/1924 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
8/16/1924 Tried. Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Charges dismissed.
9/3/1925 Tried. Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt), and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) of the manual. Charges dismissed.
6/21/1928 Tried. Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt), and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty of charge 1, charge 2 dismissed. To pay balance of \$2.50 July 2, 1928.
6/13/1929 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
11/20/1919 Tried. Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt), par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Not guilty of charge 1, guilty of charge 2. Warned.

SCANLON, THOMAS B., Vol. 2, p. 364

7/6/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/30/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/6/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/23/1908 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
4/10/1909 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.
3/14/1929 Relieved from duty as a member of the White House Police and restored to the rolls of the Metropolitan Police Force as a Private 3rd Class effective on and after this date.

SCHECHTER, ISADOR, Vol. 2, p. 355

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
1/28/1919 To camp after this date.

SCHERER, KARL, Vol. 2, p. 364

- 9/24/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice J.H. Monroe declined appointment.
- 12/10/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Nealon resigned.
- 7/29/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty \$10.00.
- 4/10/1906 Mounted on horse or motorcycle, vice C.E. Garvey dismounted.
- 9/24/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/16/1907 Charged with losing his shield. Guilty. Fined \$2.00.
- 7/27/1908 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 9/24/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 11/12/1909 Tried. Neglect of Duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 12/8/1909 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted by the Hon. Commissioners. See PD 42461 and CO 181257.
- 12/1/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 11/6/1920 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
- 8/20/1930 Tried. Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty), and par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Willful disobedience of orders). Charges dismissed.
- 2/28/1931 Honorably discharged.
- 3/1/1931 Pension in the sum of \$100 per month.

SCHEURING, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 367

- 4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.D. Pryor resigned.
- 6/25/1918 Resigned after this date.
- 1/8/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Thomas W. McDaniel returned to camp.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 11/2/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 4/16/1921 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.

SCHMIDT, HARRY T., Vol. 1, p. 328

- 4/28/1900 Appointed Substitute Crossing Officer.
- 7/1/1900 Appointed Regular Crossing Officer, vice M.S. Goodale appointed Pvt. Met. Police.
- 12/8/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned.
- 9/24/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty and inefficiency Guilty of neglect of duty. Be fined four days pay and warned.
- 11/18/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15 and warned against repetition.
- 8/8/1904 Resigned.

SCHNEIDER, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 336

- 11/5/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 10/5/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

3/24/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/16/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/3/1898 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Thomas Judge promoted.
5/22/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Fritz Passau murdered.
7/1/1905 Promoted to Mounted Lieutenant, W.W> Jordan pensioned and assigned to duty as night inspector.
8/1/1905 Relieved from duty as night inspector and transferred to 7th precinct.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy.
7/29/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 5, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
9/9/1917 Suspended without pay. See PD 0.1.240 and CO 230981.
9/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
12/7/1917 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay remaining in effect to and inclusive of the date of removal.

SCHNEIDER, NICHOLAS, Vol. 1, p. 336

7/15/1889 Appointed.
9/3/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/31/1890 Resigned.
3/8/1891 Reappointed.
5/13/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
2/5/1892 Tried. Desertion. Be removed from the force.
1/31/1892 Removed.

SCHNEIDER, OTTO, Vol. 1, p. 319

10/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/20/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
3/1/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice M.G. O'Brien resigned.
11/30/1904 Resigned.

SCHNEIDER, ROBERT J., Vol. 2, p. 354

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Greene removed.
9/15/1918 Resigned after this date.
9/16/1919 Assigned to 4th Precinct as Patrol Driver.
12/17/1919 To camp after this date.

SCHONEBERGER, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 321

8/4/1891 Appointed Janitor.
7/1/1898 Appointed in morgue and assistant to coroner.
10/18/1898 Guilty of presumption in the matter of the confinement of James Powell, a murderer and that he be reprimanded.

SCHRADER, GUSTAVUS A., Vol. 1, p. 326

- 6/17/1887 Appointed.
- 9/14/1887 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 3/14/1888 Tried. Intoxication. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 2/22/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
- 12/5/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned that a repetition of the offense will result in his removal from the force.
- 7/24/1895 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
- 8/25/1899 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Be reduced to Private 1st Class, transferred and warned.
- 9/5/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
- 2/15/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Hugh Mitchell removed.
- 1/25/1902 Tried. Intoxication and violation of par. 160. Guilty. Be fined \$25.00 and warned.
- 3/8/1902 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 3/11/1902 Removed.
- 4/19/1902 Permitted to resign. See Hon. Commissioners order PD 111835.
- 7/15/1902 Appointed Desk Sergeant, vice J.A. Springmann promoted.
- 7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Johnson appointed Desk Sergeant.
- 6/26/1903 Tried. Violation General Order 980. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
- 10/29/1904 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 4/20/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.F. Kelly deceased.
- 6/18/1906 Also 6/19/1906. Tried. Violation par. 51, sec. 4 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed but cautioned against repetition and in this case Sgt. A.J. Headley be warned against making insinuations reflecting on Pvts. G.A. Schrader and F.S. Hughlett.
- 7/15/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 9/15/1917 Honorably discharged.
- 9/16/1917 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
- 11/19/1930 Died.

SCHROEDER, JOHN B., Vol. 2, p. 381

- 9/22/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Lester Gaskins resigned.
- 1/9/1911 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer only. Fined \$10.00.
- 1/23/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 2/9/1911 Removed.
- 1/14/1911 Pvt. Schroeder was suspended without pay from Jan. 14, 1911 to Feb. 9, 1911 both dates inclusive.

SCHULTZ, PAUL P., Vol. 2, p. 355

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
2/16/1919 Returned to camp after this date.

SCHULTZE, A.L., Vol. 1, p. 319

2/10/1880 Appointed.
4/20/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
11/20/1883 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/28/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Cautioned.
6/25/1891 Tried. Intoxication and absence from duty without leave. Fined \$10.00.
7/27/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Cautioned.
9/20/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
10/17/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
4/21/1897 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/31/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class, own request.
6/6/1902 Honorably discharged.
6/7/1902 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
5/16/1907 Died.

SCHULTZE, FREDERICK, Vol. 1, p. 327

9/1/1887 Appointed.
7/10/1889 Tried. Insubordination and profanity. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
6/10/1890 Tried. Violation sec. 7, par. 9 of manual. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/27/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/18/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
12/27/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
11/12/1904 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/23/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/27/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
12/15/1915 Honorably discharged.
12/16/1915 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
5/10/1919 Died.

SCHUYLER, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 338

5/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/19/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
1/2/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

3/25/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
8/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.F. Marr retired.
7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy.
12/15/1903 Dismounted on account of ill health.
12/31/1904 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1905 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
8/1/1908 Pension reduced to \$30 per month. See CO 251232.
9/1/1908 Above order rescinded. See Co 251232-24.
1/22/1911 Died.

SCOTT, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 319

2/1/1867 Appointed.
7/17/1884 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/31/1892 Died. Apoplexy.

SCOTT, JOHN P., Vol. 2, p. 362

3/15/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/21/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
4/30/1917 Resigned after this date before fine of \$25.00 was approved by Hon. Comissioners.

SCRAMLIN, E.J., Vol. 1, p. 335

7/1/1891 Appointed.
5/16/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/28/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/12/1893 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to make payment.
9/27/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
4/29/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/3/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
12/9/1896 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
1/6/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to make payment.
1/6/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to make payment.
3/17/1897 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Be removed.
3/25/1897 Removed.

SCRIVEN, GEORGE N., Vol. 2, p. 370

1/18/1905 Appointed. Private 1st Class, vice Otto Schneider resigned.
6/3/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
1/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.

3/3/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
6/1/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
1/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/23/1914 Suspended this day pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him.
8/18/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the police force). Charges dismissed.
10/20/1914 Restored to duty this day and allowed all salary retained from July 23, 1914 to Oct. 19, 1914, his period of suspension without pay.
3/11/1916 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
3/29/1924 Tried. Par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Insubordination). Guilty. Reprimanded and warned against repetition of the offense.
4/30/1926 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1926 Pensioned on \$87.50 per month.

SCRIVENER, ARTHUR B., Vol. 2, p. 382

1/18/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Pearson deceased.
7/21/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat), sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty), and sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box to station). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/6/1914 Five dollars of above fine remitted this day. See PD 79941 and CO 211610.
1/18/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.
10/13/1926 Murdered by an unknown person.

SCRIVENER, WALTER A., Vol. 2, p. 383

4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.W. Lewis pensioned.
4/30/1912 Resigned.

SEABOCK, CLETIS E., Vol. 2, p. 356

9/10/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Fegan resigned.
12/7/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
12/27/1918 Removed.

SEAMAN, ERNEST M., Vol. 1, p. 334

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

SEARS, JOHN E., Vol. 1, p. 341

8/30/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/18/1922 Died.

SEBASTIAN, CALEB, Vol. 1, p. 328

9/11/1861 Appointed.
12/29/1891 Died 8 a.m.

SEDGWICK, NOAH E., Vol. 1, p. 340

8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/19/1892 Tried. Violation of pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Fined \$10.00.
8/30/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
7/3/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
10/30/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to liquidate the judgment in monthly installments of \$5.00. Failure to cause removal from the force.
4/8/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed but warned not to talk about his superior officers nor assist in circulating reports calculated to bring the force into disrepute.
4/8/1896 Tried. Reprimanded and admonished that a repetition of his conduct in the trial proceedings against acting sergeant J.A. Pearson, will be deemed sufficient cause for removal from the force.
6/30/1896 Resigned.

SEFFICK, JOHN A., Vol. 2, p. 359

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
10/13/1918 Died.

SELBY, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 359

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
3/18/1902 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Deprived of four days leave of absence and warned.
3/31/1904 Resigned.

SENGSTACK, ARTHUR D., Vol. 1, p. 339

6/21/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/31/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/12/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/14/1892 Fine of Aug. 31, 1892, \$10.00 remitted by Hon. Commissioners.
2/14/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
12/26/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed but fined \$10.00 for vulgar language in the presence of Inspector Pearson.

3/4/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Be removed from the force.
4/22/1896 Removed.

SETHRIGHT, W.J., Vol. 1, p. 329

7/1/1889 Appointed.
2/18/1891 Tried. Violation par. 138 and gross neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
6/24/1894 Promoted Private 2nd Class.
12/19/1894 Tried. Violation par. 36 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
1/16/1895 Tried. Violation par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned that a repetition of the offense will result in more serious consequences.
2/13/1898 Died.

SEYMOUR, GEORGE H., Vol. 1, p. 337

12/7/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/12/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
10/30/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$25.00.
12/31/1897 Charged with intoxication and neglect of duty. Failed to appear for trial and was removed from the force.
12/31/1897 Removed.

SHAKER, RICHARD, Vol. 2, p. 368

8/28/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/10/1917 Resigned after this date.

SHANNON, GEORGE, Vol. 1, p. 338

3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/22/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
9/6/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.A. Schrader reduced.
7/15/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
2/10/1905 Reduced to Private 2nd Class on account of ill health.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/31/1917 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1917 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

SHANNON, LEWIS S., Vol. 1, p. 319

3/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/2/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/28/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
9/2/1899 Removed from force as a deserter.

SHEETZ, IRA., Vol. 2, p. 360

- 7/3/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.T. Kennedy promoted.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/3/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/10/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, vice E.W. Brown promoted.
- 8/10/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.
- 1/16/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice James Hartley pensioned.

SHELBY, WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 361

- 6/12/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.L. Schultze retired.
- 4/5/1904 Promoted to Bicycle officer, vice Paul Kersten dismounted.
- 7/9/1904 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
- 10/5/1904 Five dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 3930.
- 6/10/1905 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 3/25/1907 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave and warned against repetition.
- 6/12/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/16/1907 Dismounted from bicycle.
- 7/10/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.
- 2/21/1919 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant.
- 8/10/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice A.J. Headley promoted.
- 1/16/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice Thomas Judge pensioned.
- 1/16/1922 Mounted on horse at \$540 per annum, vice Thomas Judge pensioned.
- 2/14/1922 Dismounted from horse after this date.
- 2/16/1922 Detailed as Assistant to Major & Superintendant at Headquarters.
- 8/4/1922 Promoted to Acting Inspector, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1924 Promoted to Inspector, original vacancy.
- 12/15/1927 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, vice Charles A. Evans deceased.

SHELLABY, WARD, Vol. 2, p. 362

- 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice original vacancy.
- 1/12/1919 To camp after this date.

SHELTON, EDWARD L., Vol. 2, p. 383

- 2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.R. Robey resigned.
- 11/12/1919 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication off duty). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
- 12/26/1919 Fifty dollars of fine remitted. See PD 0.1.1335 and CO 244180.

12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/22/1920 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1807 and CO 250150.
10/30/1920 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
10/25/1920 Restored to duty on this date. The suspension without pay on October 22 remained in effect until October 24, 1920.
12/23/1920 Thirty dollars of \$100.00 fine remitted. See PD 0.1.1883.
2/12/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
4/13/1921 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.2054.
12/22/1927 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the police force). Not guilty.

SHEPHERD, HARRY C., Vol. 2, p. 374

10/4/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.E. Brandenburg resigned.
9/1/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/4/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/4/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
1/1/1911 Mounted on a horse, vice Augustus Hess dismounted.
6/30/1915 Dismounted from horse.
7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle.
3/19/1917 Resigned after this date.

SHEPHERD, WILLIAM A., Vol. 1, p. 337

12/7/1891 Appointed station keeper.
10/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/12/1905 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$40.00 and warned.
5/12/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
11/1/1905 Resigned.

SHEPPARD, LEONARD C., Vol. 2, p. 359

4/1/1916 Appointed to Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice W.C. Boteler deceased.
6/29/1916 Resigned.
6/30/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.H. Ellis removed.
1/6/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 234 (Talking to other members of the force on adjoining beat), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed.
11/15/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
1/25/1918 Fifty dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.377 and CO 233055.
2/23/1918 Suspended without pay. See PD 0.1.409 and CO 233055.
3/2/1918 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.

3/2/1918 Restored to duty. See PD 0.1.409-1/2 and CO 233659.
3/20/1918 Resigned after this date.

SHERIER, HARRY C., Vol. 2, p. 382

7/22/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.B. Als deceased.
9/ Charges of a serious nature filed against him. No action taken, see below.
9/16/1911 Resigned.

SHILLING, ANTHONY, Vol. 1, p. 317

11/6/1874 Appointed.
9/8/1875 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and violation rules and regulations. Charges dismissed.
7/11/1883 Tried. Trespass, profanity, conduct unbecoming a police officer. Charges dismissed.
11/20/1883 Made Acting Sergeant.
5/2/1888 Tried. Violation of Rule 111 of manual. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
10/3/1888 Tried. Violation of Rule 36 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
2/18/1889 Promoted to Sergeant.
2/16/1904 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice J.A. Swindells promoted and assigned to command of 8th Precinct.
2/15/1905 Assigned to duty as Night Inspector.
4/27/1905 Assigned to command of 7th Precinct.
8/1/1905 Assigned to duty as Night Inspector.
7/1/1906 Relieved of duty as Night Inspector and assigned to 7th Precinct.
1/13/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/31/1920 Honorably discharged.
9/1/1920 Pensioned at \$83.33 per month.

SHIPLEY, JOSEPH, Vol. 1, p. 337

3/11/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/9/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/14/1897 Tried. Intoxication while off duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned.
8/10/1901 Tried. Violation of par. 157 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/21/1902 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of ten days leave and cautioned.
9/1/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/24/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
4/13/1907 Tried. Gross neglect of duty, intoxication and disobedience of orders. Guilty 1st and 2nd specifications and charge, gross neglect of duty. Fined \$50.00 and warned conviction of 1st or 2nd charges within next 12 months will cause removal from force.
12/28/1908 Tried. Intoxication, violation par. 8, sec. 11 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined 460.00 and warned against repetition.

5/6/1909 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of \$60 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 37206 and CO 176499.

6/6/1910 Suspended without pay to take effect on and after June 3, 1910

6/24/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication. Guilty. Be fined \$25.00 and his resignation be left with the Dept. to be accepted if again guilty of using intoxicants, malt or spirits.

7/22/1910 The suspension of June 6, 1910 is hereby rescinded that Pvt. Shipley be restored to duty to take effect on and after July 23, 1910, that the fine of \$25.00 this day imposed for "conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication" be in lieu of suspension without pay,, and that he receive full pay for this period of suspension, June 3, 1910 to July 22, 1910, both dates inclusive.

SHOCKEY, AVON, Vol. 2, p. 370

4/2/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.

6/13/1918 Resigned after this date.

2/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Stephen McBee to camp.

5/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.L. Lake dismissed.

12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

12/5/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

7/19/1921 Dismounted from bicycle.

7/20/1921 Mounted on motorcycle at \$480, vice R.L. Saunders resigned.

6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.

SHOEMAKER, IRA J., Vol. 1, p. 317

7/13/1912 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice L.W. Payne appointed Pvt. 1st Class, Met. PD.

12/3/1912 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice C.P.W. Hinkle removed.

3/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.

11/8/1919 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.

8/31/1921 Resigned after this date.

SHORT, HOWARD P., Vol. 1, p. 320

9/20/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.

3/24/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.J. Whalen promoted.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

2/18/1907 Tried. Intoxication and inefficiency. Guilty. Fined \$25 and warned repetition to work more serious consequences.

12/31/1918 Honorably discharged.

1/1/1919 Pensioned at \$55 per month.

SHOWALTER, CECIL E., Vol. 2, p. 377

10/21/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Guyer promoted.

10/21/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

8/20/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.S. Wood mounted on a horse.
10/21/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/31/1917 Dismounted from a bicycle after this date.
11/4/1926 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force). Charges dismissed for want of prosecution.

SIDES, ALBERT T., Vol. 2, p. 369

10/25/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.D. Evans resigned.
8/11/1906 Tried. Violation sec. 240 of manual. Charges dismissed.
10/25/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/25/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/18/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/21/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/30/1914 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
1/12/1915 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
6/30/1915 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1915 Pensioned at \$40.00 per month.

SIEBERT, FRANK, JR., Vol. 1, p. 325

8/8/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/17/1904 Appeared before Pension Board as a subject for retirement on a pension.
11/9/1904 Hon. Commissioners consider his ailment curable and refuse a pension.
6/30/1905 Resigned.

SIEG, BINE W., Vol. 2, p. 373

7/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Costello, pensioned.
12/4/1917 Resigned after this date.

SIGMON, EVERETT B., Vol. 2, p. 381

12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class A, D. Moffett pensioned.
4/13/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from force.
5/7/1918 Removed after this date.

SIKES, VINCENT, Vol. 2, p. 378

12/16/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Pierson promoted.
5/10/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/28/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.

7/26/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Required to pay and fined \$10.00 on charges of conduct unbecoming an officer.
10/25/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
11/15/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be deprived of 5 days leave.
11/15/1909 Tried. Violation of General Order No. 66. See above.
12/13/1909 Tried. Violation of General Order No. 103. Charges dismissed.
3/21/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be warned against repetition.
3/21/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
4/18/1910 Guilty. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. No action, see below.
4/23/1910 Removed.

SIMMS, JAMES W., Vol. 2, p. 375

11/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.L. Walter promoted.
11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
9/1/1911 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
8/26/1912 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
4/21/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/26/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/10/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned to exercise more care.
11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
2/28/1926 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1926 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.
8/10/1926 Died.

SIMPSON, JULIAN R., Vol. 1, p. 336

7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/22/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Deprived of further leave for the year.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
2/15/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/7/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice John Stuart pensioned.
12/19/1905 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
4/14/1918 Resigned after this date.

SIMPSON, SILAS A., Vol. 1, p. 326

12/1/1900 Appointed Special Policeman Street Crossing.
2/15/1902 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.
9/16/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.

3/2/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Warned must pay or be removed from Crossing Force.
3/9/1908 Also 3/14 & 16/1908. Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
7/8/1908 Resigned.

SIROLA, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 381

11/20/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Topping removed.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
11/20/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/17/1928 Tried. Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Not guilty.

SKINNER, CHARLES W., Vol. 1, p. 328

10/6/1886 Appointed.
11/10/1886 Tried. Violation Rule 135. Not guilty.
9/4/1889 Tried. Gross neglect of duty.
10/9/1889 Violation par. 36 of the manual. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
10/29/1889 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
12/15/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/25/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay the balance due (\$1.34) on or before the 5th day of Nobemver 1895.
8/5/1896 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/13/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty.. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
2/17/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.
3/23/1901 Tried. Inefficiency and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Requested to resign.
4/13/1901 Resigned.

SKINNER, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 331

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/26/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 for neglect of duty and \$5.00 for having his blouse unbuttoned and warned.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
3/24/1902 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned against repetition.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/17/1908 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 of manual. Charges dismissed.
4/15/1909 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health.
3/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/30/1928 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

SLACK, J.B., Vol. 1, p. 320

2/1/1880 Appointed.

3/24/1880 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
9/30/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations and conduct unbecoming a police officer. Fined \$50.00 and reprimanded.
1/11/1882 Tried. Insubordination and conduct unbecoming a police officer. Fined \$20.00 and reprimanded.
11/5/1883 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/27/1884 Tried. Making unlawful arrest and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty.
6/18-19/1884 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman, neglect of duty and profanity. Guilty of 5th and 8th specification. Reprimanded.
8/13/1884 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed. Cautioned.
10/24/1885 Tried. Violation rules 34 and 35, neglect of duty. Guilty of No. 34 and 35. Reprimanded.
2/24/1886 Tried. Violation Rule 40c, neglect of duty. Not Guilty.
6/18/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$30.00 and warned.
10/8/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
4/23/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Requested to repair damages done to door.
11/27/1891 Died from a knife wound received while in the discharge of his duties.

SLATER, W.T., Vol. 1, p. 321

1/12/1871 Appointed.
4/23/1874 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Complaint dismissed.
10/21/1874 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Complaint dismissed.
3/24/1875 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Complaint dismissed.
7/13/1875 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Required to pay debt.
7/27/1875 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
7/27/1875 Tried. Habitual neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
8/25/1875 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
8/25/1875 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.
2/9/1876 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.
11/28/1877 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.
1/10/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Required to pay debt.
8/7/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Required to pay debt.
8/11/1880 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Violation rules and regulations. Dismounted and transferred.
9/10/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Required to pay debt.
12/1/1880 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay debt.
1/11/1882 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
3/27/1884 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay \$32.00 in 3 installments.
2/4/1892 Promoted to Detective.
6/14/1893 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and assigned to the 8th Precinct.
1/30/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
4/17/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
4/30/1895 Removed.

SLATTERY, DANIEL, Vol. 1, p. 318

7/13/1875 Appointed.
5/16/1878 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
1/1/1880 Promoted to Sergeant.
6/8/1880 Tried. Violation of rules and regulations. Charges dismissed.
1/3/1883 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer of police. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice G.H. Williams promoted.
7/1/1906 Dismounted from horse.
7/12/1913 Died.

SLATTERY, JOHN J., JR., Vol. 2, p. 376

7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Philip Browne promoted.
9/15/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 49 (Losing police shield). Guilty. Fined \$2.00.
11/10/1917 Resigned after this date.

SLOVENSKY, JOSEPH J., Vol. 2, p. 363

3/29/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/11/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Be removed from the force
9/6/1917 Removed.

SMITH, ARCHIE W., Vol. 2, p. 376

7/10/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy under Act of Mar. 2, 1907.
11/18/1907 Charged with absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned this case will be considered with further charges of this kind.
1/27/1908 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined two days pay.
4/13/1908 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
5/25/1908 Ten dollars of above fine of \$20.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 30215.
5/25/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 11, par. 8 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/27/1908 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned repetition within 12 months will cause his removal from the force.
9/14/1908 Twenty-five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 32465 and LS 171365.
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted by the Hon. Commissioners. See PD 34633.
9/20/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/2/1909 Failed to report for duty at expiration of his leave of absence.
11/5/1909 Removed as a deserter.

SMITH, CHARLES C., Vol. 1, p. 342

12/11/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/25/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/15/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/2/1896 Tried. Violation of pars. 1 35 & 138 of the manual. Removed
10/31/1896 Removed.
6/23/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
10/31/1899 Charged with intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned on Nov. 14, 1899.
12/30/1899 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from force.
1/17/1900 Removed.

SMITH, CHARLES E., Vol. 1, p. 316

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/29/1920 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
6/30/1924 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1924 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
12/12/1927 Died.

SMITH, DEWITT W., Vol. 1, p. 341

1/14/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/9/1900 Charged with neglect of duty (Permitting a prisoner to escape). Guilty. One point charged against him.
6/1/1904 Mounted, vice J.T. Branson pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/21/1927 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.
4/2/1930 Died.

SMITH, E.C., Vol. 1, p. 322

8/1/1886 Appointed.
2/15/1888 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/21/1889 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
11/6/1889 Tried. Violation pars. 35 & 138 of manual. Charges dismissed.
9/24/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$15.00.
11/20/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/28/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/12/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned.
3/1/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

5/24/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
6/14/1893 Tried. Absent without leave and neglect of duty. Be removed from the force.
7/15/1893 Removed.
1/8/1902 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing officer.
7/24/1902 Appointed Regular Street Crossing officer.
1/2/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
1/12/1903 Removed.
3/19/1903 Reappointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer.
11/27/1903 Reappointed Regular Street Crossing Officer.
6/10/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
1/1/1910 Died.

SMITH, EARL E., Vol. 2, p. 355

8/1/1918 Appointed to Private 1st Class, vice Ludolph Ingeversen removed.
8/6/1918 Resigned after this date.

SMITH, FRANK P., Vol. 1, p. 331

10/1/1890 Appointed.
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/5/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
3/26/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$2.50.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/31/1914 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1915 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
9/18/1917 Died.

SMITH, FRANK R., Vol. 2 p. 371

2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.P. Romer promoted.
10/20/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Not guilty.
3/16/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Warned against a repetition of the offense.
3/31/1907 Resigned while under charges.

SMITH, G.R.F., Vol. 1, p. 322

1/13/1876 Appointed.
12/13/1876 Tried. Violation rules and regulations, neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.
6/28/1880 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
4/20/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
12/31/1884 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an Officer. Fined \$10.00.

11/11/1885 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Fined \$25.00. Repetition to effect dismissal.
12/28/1887 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Fined \$10.00.
12/19/1888 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Fined \$50.00.
5/27/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$50.00.
2/17/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Removed from the force. Removal to take effect the 29th February 1892.
3/8/1892 The Hon. Commissioners revoked the above order and suspended him from duty without pay from the 4th to 15th of March, both inclusive.
4/17/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charge dismissed.
3/10/1897 Tried. Insubordination. Not guilty. Charge dismissed.
12/26/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charge dismissed.
8/10/1901 Tried. Violation of par. 157 of manual. Not guilty. Charge dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/13/1917 Died.

SMITH, GUY, Vol. 2, p. 381

10/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.R. Stifler resigned.
3/27/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
10/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/19/1918 Resigned after this date.
5/17/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice W.J. Guttman to camp.
9/28/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
11/23/1919 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1303 and 244247.
11/30/1919 Tried. Violation pa. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
12/30/1919 Removed.

SMITH, HARRY E., Vol. 2, p. 369

4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. O'Niel resigned.
9/11/1917 Resigned after this date.

SMITH, HILARY M., Vol. 1, p. 340

12/2/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/1/1899 Mounted, vice Thomas Markwood dismounted.
7/3/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.E. Hartman promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/28/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Warned he must live up to promises made to his superiors.
6/8/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
3/22/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

10/4/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a officer. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
2/21/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
10/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt.); and General Norder 34, Year 1910 (Requiring payment of just debt). Charges dismissed.
2/17/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Charges dismissed.
3/17/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Charges dismissed.
5/11/1915 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
7/8/1916 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
11/30/1922 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

SMITH, HOWARD W., Vol. 2, p. 375

4/21/1904 Appointed Driver.
2/5/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Abram Buckingham promoted.
11/9/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/5/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
2/5/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
6/19/1926 Promoted to Precinct Detective.
2/9/1928 Relieved from further duty in the detection and prevention of crime, at \$240 per annum, to take effect from and after this date.
3/1/1928 Detailed for service in the prevention and detection of crime at \$600 per annum, effective on and after this date.

SMITH, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 318

8/22/1872 Appointed
4/20/1883 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
10/15/1884 Promoted to Sergeant.
2/15/1888 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and cowardice. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class (own request).
1/3/1903 Died.

SMITH, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 321

3/3/1870 Appointed.
11/27/1872 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed. Cautioned.
8/13/1873 Tried. Violation rules and regulations and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed. Cautioned.
8/27/1873 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Complaint dismissed.
9/25/1873 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and cautioned.
1/30/1878 Tried. Intoxication. Fined \$25.00 and reprimanded.
8/28/1879 Tried. Violation rules and regulations and conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
8/11/1880 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00 and cautioned.

6/15/1887 Tried. Violation of rule #138 of manual. Charges dismissed.
4/30/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class, own request.
7/7/1904 Died as a result of a gunshot wound inflicted by one Samuel R Young, 8:45 p.m., July 4, 1904, while Young was resisting arrest.

SMITH, JAMES B., Vol. 1, p. 340

7/17/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/16/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/30/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty.
11/20/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/21/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/30/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/30/1898 Tried. Found in a bawdy house by a raiding party of police.
6/11/1898 Removed.

SMITH, JOHN C., Vol. 1, p. 326

7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/12/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned.
7/11/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice S.L.H. Russell promoted.
5/26/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/9/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
4/27/1908 Tried. Violation of Gen. Order #5 (Year 1908) requiring settlement of an indebtedness. Guilty. Required to pay and deprived of 3 days leave.
7/29/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
2/8/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
4/11/1909 Charged with neglect of duty and violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against repetition.
8/22/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Be required to pay and warned against failure to comply.
9/26/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be required to pay and warned against a repetition of the offense.
11/14/1910 Tried. Violation Gen. Order #91; conduct unbecoming an officer; and violation par. 10, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Required to pay debt; failure to cause removal.
9/16/1913 Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay debt. See Pvts. V.G. King and Arthur D. Moffett.
12/8/1913 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform while on duty). Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against repetition.
7/1/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

SMITH, JOHN P., Vol. 2, p. 363

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
1/17/1919 To camp after this date.

SMITH, JOSEPH M., Vol. 2, p. 365

11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice R.W. Bursey promoted.
3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice Otto Sonntag, Jr., promoted.
11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

SMITH, LEON B., Vol. 2, p. 357

8/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.O. Reid resigned.
7/26/1917 Resigned after this date.

SMITH, MARION, Vol. 2, p. 378

9/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/31/1917 Resigned after this date.

SMITH, MILTON D., Vol. 2, p. 354

12/16/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice B.C. Abell dismissed.
12/16/1918 Promoted to bicycle officer, S.F. Goggins resigned.
12/16/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/29/1921 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
7/19/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
8/25/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
12/16/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
10/7/1922 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
10/31/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
1/10/1925 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.). Charges dismissed.
9/16/1925 Promoted to Sergeant, vice H.H. Groves promoted to Lieutenant.
9/14/1926 Fined \$100.00 by order of the Hon. Commissioners upon recommendation of the Major & Superintendent after having pleaded guilty to Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force.
12/21/1926 Thirty-five dollars of the above fine of Sept. 14, 1926, is hereby remitted. See PD. 0.2.1494.
7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.

SMITH, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 361

- 8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 10/30/1901 Reduced one point in line of promotion. See PD 109310.
- 5/7/1903 Tried. Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty. Guilty. First specification and charge. Not guilty of remainder. Warned to be more careful in performance of duty.
- 9/10/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
- 9/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/1/1913 Also 10/4, 6, & 18, 1913. Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty of specification 1 only. Warned not to submit any but authorized vouchers for future official expenditures as a member of Police Department.
- 10/23/1920 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders and insubordination), violation of orders May 2, 1913 (Consulting a physician other than a police surgeon), and violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty only of charge 1 and specification 2 and guilty only of charge and not of the specification, and not guilty of charge and specification 3. Fined \$100.00 and be physically examined by police surgeons.
- 12/23/1920 Thirty dollars of \$100 fined remitted. See PD 0.1.1883.
- 3/14/1921 Honorably discharged.
- 3/15/1921 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
- 8/16/1922 Seventy dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See CO 261672.

SMOOT, AVORY E., Vol. 2, p. 372

- 7/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Alexander McKee promoted.
- 11/2/1907 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.C. White promoted.
- 7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 4/15/1909 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health.
- 7/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.D. McQuade dismounted.
- 10/25/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 12/8/1909 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 42461 and CO 181257.
- 7/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 5/1/1920 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Charges dismissed.
- 5/31/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date, at his own request.
- 6/14/1927 Two days pay deducted for unauthorized absence from duty on June 12, 1927.

SMOOT, LEMUEL R., Vol. 1, p. 341

- 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 12/11/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 11/2, 1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/31/1899 Honorably discharged.
- 8/1/1899 Pensioned at \$40 per month.

8/1/1908 Pension reduced to \$25 per month, CO 251232.
8/1/1909 Pension increased to \$40 per month, CO 175834.
5/2/1916 Died.

SMOOT, WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 380

10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Slovensky removed.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/24/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/1/1921 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice E. H. Hinson reduced.
4/18/1924 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date for indifferent police work.

SMYTH, JOSEPH T., Vol. 2, p. 382

12/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.L. James resigned.
10/12/1918 Resigned.

SNYDER, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 363

8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.G. Thayer resigned.
9/30/1918 Resigned after this date.

SOLLERS, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 358

7/22/1896 Appointed Station Keeper.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy.
12/17/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class. Deficiency March 4, 1909.
8/24/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

SONNTAG, OTTO, JR., Vol. 1, p. 333

9/1/1890 Appointed.
8/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/6/1899 Mounted vice W.F. Marr retired.
6/30/1900 Dismounted.
3/23/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
3/23/1902 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Reprimanded.
10/15/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty, intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be reduced to Private 1st Class.
1/1/1903 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice Frank Elgin promoted.
3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice G.N. Nicholson pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

- 3/22/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 36 of manual and neglect of duty. Guilty of 1st specification only. Fined \$10.00 and warned serious consequences to follow a similar violation.
- 6/19/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$15.00 and that he be warned under penalty of removal against future violations; and be further warned that he perform an active and intelligent duty.
- 11/1/1911 Five dollars of above fine of \$15.00 remitted this day. See PD 57075 and CO 193419.
- 9/1/1914 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined 425.00.
- 12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted this day. See PD 836238 and CO 213854.
- 7/13/1915 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking on duty), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 6/9/1917 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed.
- 3/15/1930 Honorably discharged.
- 3/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

SPEARING, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 359

- 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 3/7/1903 Resigned.

SPEER, CHARLES, Vol. p. 330

- 7/1/1889 Appointed.
- 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/15/1906 Honorably discharged.
- 10/16/1906 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
- 2/3/1907 Died.

SPEER, GEORGE B., Vol. 2, p. 371

- 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James Riggs resigned.
- 10/7/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 2/26/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 2/26/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/30/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
- 3/10/1917 Tried. Par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 3/15/1917 Resigned after this date. The fine of \$10.00 cannot be collected for reason above stated as it will not be payable until May 1, 1917.

SPEITH, ROSCOE C., Vol. 2, p. 362

- 3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 5/24/1918 Resigned after this date.

3/22/1919 Reappointed.

SPICER, RICHARD N., Vol. 2, p. 368

- 6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/19/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 and par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty, excepting "sit on a chair and engage in a game of cards". Fined \$10.00.
- 8/26/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
- 12/22/1916 Ten dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.1.45 and CO 226061.
- 12/27/1916 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.64 and CO 226214. In lieu of the portion of fine remitted he was required to perform 20 hours reserve duty.
- 12/30/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
- 12/30/1916 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary during period of suspension, Dec. 27 to 29, 1917, inclusive. See PD 0.1.64-1/2 and CO 226578.
- 9/20/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station house through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 12/1/1917 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 3/9/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 6/5/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 11/30/1927 Honorably discharged.
- 12/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

SPICER, ROBERT M., Vol. 2, p. 359

- 3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 6/13/1918 Resigned after this date to enter army, drafted.
- 6/26/1918 Was rejected this date, for the army, and the same day presented himself at Headquarters for restoration to police duty. Was restored to the records on the date named but was not permitted to go on duty, consequently was not in pay status. The Hon. Commissioners issued an order restoring him to duty on June 22, 1918 or four days before he was officially rejected by the Army.
- 8/16/1918 Restored to duty and placed in pay status the same date.
- 2/8/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through the patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
- 4/12/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 4/25/1919 Removed after this date.

SPRIGGS, DANIEL, Vol. 2, p. 363

- 3/14/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Fugitt promoted.
- 10/2/1903 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and deprived of 5 days leave and warned repetition to be followed by immediate removal.

12/13/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave and warned.
4/23/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00. Repetition to cause removal.
11/21/1904 Tried. Violation of par. 160 of manual. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
1/8/1905 Removed.

SPRINKLE, J.L., Vol. 1, p. 329

9/1/1890 Appointed.
12/24/1890 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
10/19/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/16/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/17/1898 Promoted to Acting sergeant, vice S.J. Harry promoted.
10/16/1898 Promoted to Sergeant, vice John McTaggart reduced.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.H. Mathews promoted.
2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failing to arrest and prefer a charge of intoxication against Crossing officer C.P.W. Hinkle; also Crossing Officer O.W. Melvin, when guilty of the same offense.
7/5/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1(a), sec. 11 (Intoxication). Charges dismissed.
12/1/1923 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.3166 and CO 269058.
6/13/1924 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Dec. 1, 1923 to Jun3 13, 1924 both inclusive to be with pay.
8/9/1924 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.3413 and CO 273600.
2/26/1925 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
2/28/1925 Restored to duty this day. The suspension period Aug. 9, 1924 to Feb. 27, 1925, both inclusive to be with pay.
1/15/1926 Honorably discharged.
1/16/1926 Pensioned on \$112.50 per month.

SPRINKLE, JESSE F., Vol. 2, p. 363

7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy.
10/3/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice P.T.S. Loane pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/14/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer, Charges dismissed.
10/1/1907 Mounted vice T.J. Cullinane dismounted. Not carried into effect.
10/1/1907 The above order for mounting Pvt. Sprinkle is hereby revoked.
12/1/1907 Mounted vice A.W. Green dismounted account of ill health.
7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/15/1911 Dismounted from horse on account of ill health.
9/15/1911 Honorably discharged.
9/16/1911 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

SPINGARN, MRS. MARION, Vol. 2, p. 356

9/16/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Matthews resigned.
9/16/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.
2/15/1919 Resigned after this date.

SPRING, CARL R., Vol. 2, p. 384

6/30/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.L. Gillott removed, but did not report for duty until this date.
11/16/1912 Reported for duty.
11/16/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/22/1920 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 6 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.

SPRINGMANN, JAMES A., Vol. 2, p. 358

1/16/1900 Appointed Telephone Operator.
4/24/1901 Promoted to Station Keeper.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy.
7/9/1902 Reduced to Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
7/15/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice F.M. Dent mounted on horse.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. (Deficiency bill March 4, 1909).
10/18/1908 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice L.C. Trumbo reduced.
2/4/1928 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
2/11/1928 Tried. Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Disobedience of orders); par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty); and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline, etc.). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
2/12/1928 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date, suspension period to be without pay.
6/30/1928 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime at \$600 per annum
7/1/1928 Assigned to special duty in the detection and prevention of crime at \$240 per annum to take effect from and after this date.
2/28/1929 Relieved from further duty in the detection and prevention of crime at \$240 per annum to take effect from and after this date.
3/1/1929 Assigned to duty in the detection and prevention of crime at \$600 per annum to take effect from and after this date, vice J.C.

Morgan promoted.

SPRUCE, EDGAR A., Vol. 2, p. 377

8/8/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.G. Dellanica promoted.
1/10/1908 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned against repetition.
11/27/1908 The above penalty disallowance of 3 days leave, this day revoked by the Hon. Commissioners. See PD 33972 and LS 172808.
10/16/1909 Suspended without pay pending trial on serious charges.
10/19/1909 Resigned to avoid probable removal.

SROUFE, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 334

10/21/1890 Appointed.

1/14/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/18/1891 Tried. Violation par. #36. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/25/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/25/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Notified that should a repetition of the attack result from improper diet, will be deemed sufficient cause for removal.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/13/1913 Died.

STAHL, ARTHUR, Vol. 1, p. 330

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/22/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
8/23/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
11/26/1902 Also 12/3/1902. Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of neglect of duty only.
1/14/1903 Charged with inefficiency. No action, see below.
1/31/1903 Permitted to resign.

STAHL, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 323

4/13/1863 Appointed.
11/3/1886 Tried. Violation Rules 36, 135 & 138. Tried \$25.00 and warned.
4/27/1887 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Honorably acquitted.
7/30/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/22/1891 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
1/13/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$35.00 and warned.
3/13/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned that a repetition of the offence will result in his removal from the force.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/5/1907 Charged with Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
1/31/1907 Honorably discharged.
2/1/1907 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

STAMLER, GEORGE, Vol. 1, p. 323

6/5/1883 Appointed.
10/17/1883 Tried. Absence from reserve duty. Fined \$5.00.
7/7/1886 Tried. Violation rule 135. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
10/1/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in circular for coolness and bravery.
6/26/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty except as to word "gross" and fined \$10.00.

7/31/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty and entering a place where liquors are sold. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
6/15/1898 Honorably discharged.
6/16/1898 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
10/14/1913 Died.

STANGE, FREDERICK G., Vol. 1, p. 325

7/3/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/23/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
3/7/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
11/3/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Be transferred to another beat and cautioned.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.L. Plemmons promoted.
6/2/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/25/1922 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
2/28/1923 Died.

STANLEY, BUELL, Vol. 1, p. 316

7/16/1910 Appointed Substitute St. Crossing Officer.
1/14/1911 Appointed Regular St. Crossing Officer, vice H.C O'Brian removed.
10/24/1916 Appointed Acting Traffic Sergeant.

STAPLES, NATHANIEL W., Vol. 2, p. 379

4/1/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Hunnington deceased.
9/27/1909 Tried. Violation of secs. 234, 235 & 2 36 of manual and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Warned to exercise more judgment in discharging his duties and closely observe directions of his superior officer.
2/20/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined 425.00 and warned against a repetition of the offense.
4/14/1911 Ten dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted this day. See Pd 53181 and CO 189817.
4/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/21/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/12/1912 The above fine of 410.00 this day remitted. See PD 66200 and CO 200264.
10/28/1914 Mounted on a horse, vice Patrick Creagh deceased.
11/30/1916 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1916 Pensioned at \$35.00 per month. While only paid the mounted allowance, \$20.00 per month to and including June 17, 1916, the date he sold his horse, no action was taken by the Maj. and Supt. To officially dismount him.
11/30/1916 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1916 Pensioned at \$35.00 per month.

STARKE, PETER H., Vol. 2, p. 362

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.R. Herndon promoted.
7/1/1902 Resigned.

STARKEY, ALVA A., Vol. 2, p. 385

5/16/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.R. Hood promoted.
8/5/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, discipline of the force). Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and reprimanded.
2/3/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
5/16/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/15/1917 Resigned after this date.
5/19/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/20/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
6/12/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
6/22/1920 Removed.

STATTS, JOHN C., Vol. 2, p. 357

2/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.B. Clark deceased.
Deserted but never tried and removed.

STEARNS, FREDERICK, Vol. 1, p. 334

1/16/1891 Appointed.
11/11/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
5/23/1892 Fifty dollars of above fine remitted by order Commissioners, D.C., May 23, 1892. See 54121.
10/15/1898 Honorably discharged.
10/16/1898 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
9/28/1921 Died.

STEELE, THOMAS B., Vol. 2, p. 373

7/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.L. Raedy promoted.
7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
11/29/1909 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
3/14/1910 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned against a repetition will work more seriously.
4/12/1910 Fifteen dollars of above fine of \$25.00 this day remitted. See PD 44642 and CO 183644.
7/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/12/1910 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

3/17/1917 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box). Charges dismissed.

9/20/1917 Charged with violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.

11/2/1922 Died.

STEEP, JOHN H., Vol. 1, p. 337

3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.

4/30/1894 Deserted.

5/12/1894 Removed.

STEINBRAKER, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 344

7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.

9/2/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.

8/31/1902 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.

6/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.T> Branson pensioned.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

7/7/1916 Died.

STELLO, CHARLES H., Vol. 2, p. 384

3/6/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Henry Ehlers pensioned.

3/15/1914 Resigned.

4/7/1914 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice himself.

4/7/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

STENHOUSE, ADAM, Vol. 1, p. 333

3/10/1890 Appointed.

9/7/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

7/11/1894 Tried. Violation of par. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Cautioned to obtain permission from his superior officer under like circumstances in the future.

12/12/1894 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.

10/30/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

7/1/1897 Tried. Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

11/20/1897 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Charges dismissed.

4/30/1904 Honorably discharged.

5/1/1904 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

8/12/1906 Died.

STEPHENS, POWHATAN F.

- 3/28/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.W. Jones resigned.
- 1/31/1919 Resigned after this date to avoid trial on serious charges.

STEVENS, C.A., Vol. 1, p. 335

- 2/5/1891 Appointed.
- 4/22/1891 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
- 1/13/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$35.00 and warned.
- 1/7/1896 Mounted.
- 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 7/1/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
- 12/1/1901 Promoted to Sergeant, vice G.A. Hess pensioned.
- 12/15/1911 Dismounted from horse and assigned to command of the House of Detention, vice Charles L. Bode resigned.
- 9/15/1920 Honorably discharged.
- 9/16/1920 Pensioned at \$75.00 per month.

STEVENS, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 362

- 7/25/1902 Private 1st Class, vice J.A. McDonald retired.
- 3/18/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 8/3/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of one days leave and warned.
- 11/11/1903 Tried. Violation of par. 157 of manual and insubordination. Guilty except "at or about the hour of 2 o'clock a.m. and remain therein 60 minutes. Fined \$50 and warned against repetition.
- 4/25/1904 Ten dollars of foregoing fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See LS 137307 and PD 1566.
- 11/9/1904 Charged with intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned against a repetition.
- 7/8/1905 Tried. Absence without leave and intoxication. Guilty. Of absence without leave only. Warned against repetition.
- 9/2/1905 Charged with absence without leave. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
- 12/5/1905 Removed for desertion.

STEVENS JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 371

- 4/2/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 7/3/1918 Mounted on horse, vice L.J. Stoll dismounted.
- 8/31/1918 Dismounted from horse after this date.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 4/2/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 12/4/1923 Resigned after this date.
- 12/5/1923 Appointed Street Crossing Officer Private 3rd Class, vice E.R. Dempsey removed.
- 1/27/1924 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1339 and CO 270053.

3/8/1924 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.

3/18/1924 Removed after this date the suspension period, Jan. 27, 1924 to Mar. 18, 1924, remained in effect until his removal.

STEVENSON, WALTER A., Vol. 2, p. 363

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.

12/31/1918 To camp after this date.

STEVENTON, ALBERT W., Vol. 1, p. 324

7/1/1897 Appointed. Private 1st Class.

5/25/1900 Charged with Violation of circular of April 7, 1900 and partaking of lunch on duty. Fined \$5.00.

8/17/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Recommended that he be removed from the force.

10/1/1901 Removed.

STEWART, CHARLES C., Vol. 1, p. 342

8/21/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.

10/10/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

3/16/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.

6/10/1896 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay (\$9.00).

8/26/1896 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay (\$45.26).

1/13/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay (\$55.40).

5/19/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Removed.

5/26/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay. These papers were not received until after the notification of his removal from the Hon. Commissioners.

6/2/1897 Removed.

STEWART, GEORGE D., Vol. 1, p. 319

8/7/1902 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer.

3/14/1903 Appointed regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.A. Gannon removed.

7/25/1903 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Guilty. No action, see below.

8/4/1903 Resigned. Additional charges filed against him.

STEWART, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 324

5/6/1884 Appointed.

7/7/1886 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not Guilty.

8/10/1887 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

6/13/1888 Tried. Violation of rule 135. Not guilty.

7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

12/8/1889 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
12/28/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
1/2/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/31/1904 Honorably discharged.
9/1/1904 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
7/1/1910 Pensioned reduced to \$30 per month. See CO 251232-69.
12/1/1916 Pension increased to \$50 per month. See CO 225914 and PD 0.4.8.

STEWART, RICHARD, Vol. 1, p. 322

3/13/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
9/2/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/19/1921 Died.

STEWART, WILLIAM E., Vol. 1, p. 339

8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/9/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/14/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.L.H. Sawyer pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/15/1930 Honorably discharged.
12/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$100 per month.

STIFLER, JOHN R., JR., Vol. 2, p. 380

5/25/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank Merrill removed.
9/30/1910 Resigned.

STOLL, LOUIS J., Vol. 1, p. 343

5/13/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.F. Falvey promoted.
5/16/1914 Mounted on horse, vice J.J. Murphy promoted.
12/10/1917 Dismounted from horse after this date.
12/11/1917 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant.
2/1/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.
1/16/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice W.F. Falvey pensioned.
1/16/1922 Mounted on horse at \$540 per annum, vice James Hartley pensioned.

6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date.
1/1/1926 Promoted to Inspector, vice Clifford L. Grant deceased. See PD 0.1.3849 and CO 280694.

STONE, NEWTON M., Vol. 1, p. 342

12/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/13/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed but warned against circulating reports like to create slander.
10/3/1903 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/2/1908 Charged with violation of pars. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned against repetition.
9/16/1913 Tried. Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force (par. 1, sec. 11). Guilty of charge and fifth specification only. Warned that he must give proper account of his actions when called upon so to do by his superior officer.
8/5/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/31/1927 Honorably discharged.
6/1/1927 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

STOTT, WILLIAM G., Vol. 2, p. 369

12/6/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Bourke promoted.
12/6/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
6/22/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
12/6/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/10/1917 promoted to Acting sergeant, vice Philip Browne promoted.
9/16/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Leslie Ellsworth pensioned.
9/1/1920 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice E.W. Brown promoted.
12/17/1920 Granted four months leave without pay beginning Jan. 1, 1921, leave expires after April 30, 1921. See PD 0.9.508 and CO 250987.
3/29/1921 Granted two months leave without pay beginning May 1, 1921, leave expires after June 30, 1921. See PD 0.9.508 and CO 252692.
5/2/1921 The above leave beginning May 1, 1921 vacated and set aside and stott returned to duty this day. See PD 0.9.508 and CO 253495 of Mar. 10, 1921.
7/1/1927 Promoted to the grade of Captain, original vacancy.

STRAIN, JOHN J., Vol. 1, p. 337

6/4/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer.
7/27/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice H.K. Wilson.
1/31/1907 Resigned.
6/1/1908 Reappointed Substitute Railway Crossing Officer.
6/24/1908 Granted three months leave of absence commencing on June 20, 1908.

9/15/1908 Resigned.

STRANLEY, JOSEPH A., Vol. 2, p. 365

9/25/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy.
2/18/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.R. Evans promoted.
1/2/1906 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
9/25/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
9/25/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
4/17/1919 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.951 and CO 240739.
4/21/1919 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary from Apr. 17 to Apr. 21, 1919. See PD 0.1.951-1/2 and CO 240518.
5/2/1919 Tried. Violation par. 1b, sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
8/19/1919 Thirty five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.1139.
1/8/1921 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.

STRAWSER, FRANCIS S., Vol. 2, p. 368

7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
8/31/1905 Resigned.
3/22/1907 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F. Birch promoted.
3/3/1909 Mounted on a horse, vice J.B. O'Donnell dismounted.
3/22/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
8/31/1911 Dismounted from horse at his own request.
3/17/1914 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglecting to pay a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
8/11/1914 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglecting to pay a just debt). Charges dismissed.
3/22/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
7/31/1917 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1917 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

STRINGFELLOW, JAMES R., Vol. 2, p. 374

12/12/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.K. Metcalf removed.
1/11/1908 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
6/22/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
12/12/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
4/16/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice A.E. Smoot dismounted.
3/29/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty 1st specification only excepting word "unusually". Charges dismissed.
12/12/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
11/6/1911 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
1/21/1914 Detailed at detective office.
7/1/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at \$240 additional, original vacancy.

10/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
10/16/1922 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.
7/1/1930 Pension increased to \$125.00 per month.

STROBEL, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 372

4/18/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.B. Cornwell promoted.
9/8/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Cautioned to exercise better control of his actions.
8/19/1907 Tried. Violation sec. 49, par. 9 of manual. Charges dismissed.
4/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
4/1/1908 Mounted vice D.J. Garvey dismounted account of ill health.
9/14/1908 Tried. Disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
1/11/1909 Tried. Conduction unbecoming an officer and violation par. 8, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$1.00.
8/30/1909 Tried. Disobedience of orders. Be deprived of 1 days leave.
4/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/20/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
5/15/1911 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 51 of the manual and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/9/1914 Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Absence from reserve duty). Charges dismissed.
6/23/1914 Tried. Violation par. 14, sec. 49 (Engaging in other than police business while not on active duty). Charges dismissed.
12/16/1916 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission. Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
10/7/1917 Charged with violation secs. 190 (While detailed as Actg. Sgt. Failing to patrol precinct) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission. Guilty. Fined 425.00.
11/2/1917 The above fine of \$25.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.302 and CO 232272.
2/28/1918 Dismounted from horse after this date.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120, original vacancy.
12/31/1919 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date.
4/9/1921 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat); 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform). Charges dismissed.
7/9/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
8/27/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
10/29/1921 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/15/1922 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
10/28/1922 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
8/18/1923 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.

STROMAN, FRANK G., Vol. 1, p. 320

7/16/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
 3/15/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 9/7/1901 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed.
 10/7/1901 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50, be reduced four points in line of promotion, transferred and warned.
 3/7/1902 The Hon. Commissioners remitted \$25.00 of the fine imposed on Pvt. FG. Stroman, see files #111357.
 8/1/1903 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
 2/19/1905 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and reprimanded.
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
 6/8/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned to be more careful.
 2/13/1911 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned against repetition.
 3/3/1911 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted. See PD 52362 and CO 189210.
 6/17/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
 8/9/1912 Twenty dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day, See PD 63432 and CO 198539.
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day, See PD 66925 and CO 200881.
 5/8/1918 Died.

STROMAN, HENRY C., Vol. 1, p. 343

12/10/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
 6/24/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
 2/13/1901 Tried. Insubordination and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 3/16/1902 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be deprived of 4 days leave and reprimanded.
 2/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.L. Buckmaster deceased.
 5/1/1903 Mounted, vice George Knupfer dismounted account of ill health (Horse).
 10/22/1904 Also 10/29/1904. Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
 11/12/1904 Tried. Violation of par. 135 of manual as to Sgt. And violation of pars. 157 and 160 (as to Pvts) of the manual. Charges dismissed.
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
 8/3/1906 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against a repetition.
 1/31/1910 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 51 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
 4/28/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against repetition.
 6/24/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposal of charges against him.
 7/1/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 1 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
 7/3/1916 Restored to duty, but forfeits salary from June 24 to July 2, 1916, both inclusive.
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
 10/31/1924 Dismounted from horse after this date.
 11/30/1926 Honorably discharged.
 12/1/1926 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

STUART, WALTER J., Vol. 2, p. 370

- 12/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Blumer deceased.
- 7/26/1906 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against a repetition.
- 12/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/21/1909 Tried. Intoxication, violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/12/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 234 & 235 of manual. Charges dismissed.
- 12/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 3/21/1910 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 6/28/1910 Committed suicide in the dormitory of the 4th Precinct Station.

STUBBS, WILBUR D., Vol. 2, p. 367

- 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 1/3/1919 To camp after this date.

STUERMANN, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 331

- 7/15/1889 Appointed.
- 7/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 5/11/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and cautioned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 9/28/1908 Also 10/5/1908. Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Charges dismissed.
- 8/17/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication), sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/29/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 9/2/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned against repetition.
- 11/16/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of charges.
- 11/18/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00 and submit resignation which will be accepted if offense is repeated.
- 11/18/1916 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits all salary during period of suspension, Nov. 16 and 17, 1916, both dates inclusive. See PD 0.1.51 and CO 225984.
- 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
(No order for his suspension can be found up to June 1, 1919.)
- 5/10/1919 Tried. Violation of par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty). Charges dismissed.
- 5/11/1919 Restored to duty this day the period of suspension to May 10, 1919 to be with pay. See PD 0.1.981 and CO 240795.
- 8/31/1919 Honorably discharged.
- 9/1/1919 Pensioned at \$55.00 per month..
- 9/18/1928 Died.

SULLIVAN, DANIEL, Vol. 1, p. 332

4/9/1889 Appointed.
11/25/1891 Tried. Violation rules 135 and 138 of the manual. Guilty. Tried \$15.00.
7/14/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/13/1898 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.W. Perry reduced.
10/1/1905 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice T.B. Amiss promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Inspector, vice H.L. Gessford promoted.
6/9/1920 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, vice H.L. Gessford promoted.
2/11/1922 Promoted to Major and Superintendent, vice H.L. Gessford, pensioned.
10/1/1925 Died.

SULLIVAN, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 330

9/1/1888 Appointed.
3/11/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$20.00.
10/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/1/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
6/3/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
5/26/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual.

SULLIVAN, JEREMIAH F., Vol. 1, p. 344

1/23/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/28/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be fined \$5.00 and warned.
9/14/1901 The fine imposed in the above case was this day remitted by the Hon. Commissioners.
11/23/1901 Tried. Violation of par. 188 and circular of October 28, 1900. Guilty. Be deprived of 6 days leave in 1902 and warned.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/9/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
8/3/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
1/10/1910 Tried. Disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/21/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/17/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and disobedience of orders. Charges dismissed.
5/15/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
4/29/1916 Tried. Violation par. 172 (Failing to obey Police Surgeon).. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against a repetition.
12/15/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
3/2/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/17/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (failure to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/31/1919 Tried. Violatin par. 1, sec. 11 (Failure to report for duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/19/1920 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

2/9/1922 Honorably discharged.
2/10/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
10/7/1924 Pension increased to \$87.50 per month. See PD 0.4.670.
7/1/1926 Died.

SULLIVAN, JEREMIAH, Vol. 2, p. 367

1/16/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice P.C. Ault promoted.
6/17/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice A.D. Evans resigned.
5/1/1906 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.S. Green dismantled.
1/16/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
1/16/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct detective, \$120 original.
8/9/1919 Relieved as Precinct detective and dismantled from bicycle after this date.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.E. Sanford promoted.
1/29/1921 Tried with Pvts. C.D. Poole and R.L. Jones. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
1/1/1924 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant.
7/1/1925 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Guy E. Burlingame promoted.

SULLIVAN, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 332

2/21/1891 Appointed.
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
11/30/1905 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1905 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

SULLIVAN, JOHN H., Vol. 2, p. 367

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice Fred. Sandberg promoted.
6/25/1904 Resigned.
2/26/1909 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Parham deceased.
2/1/1912 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him.
2/20/1912 Permitted to resign thus avoiding trial on above charges.

SULLIVAN, T.W., Vol. 1, p. 324

9/30/1869 Appointed.
7/10/1872 Tried. Disobedience of orders. Complaint dismissed. Cautioned.
8/12/1880 Tried. Violation rule #51 and conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
9/22/1881 Tried. Violation rule #51 and conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
9/19/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.

1/16/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice A.L. Carson retired.
7/31/1898 Dismounted at his own request.
9/30/1899 Honorably discharged.
10/1/1899 Pensioned.
3/28/1904 Died.

SULLIVAN, THOMAS J., Vol. 2, p. 385

11/8/1913 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.H. Clements appointed Regular.
2/17/1914 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, original vacancy.
12/24/1914 Resigned.
12/25/1915 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice T.B. Lipscomb deceased.
9/21/1919 Violation par. 2, sec. 49 (Rendering assistance in a civil case) and par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence towards a prisoner). Charges dismissed.
12/25/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
6/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice B.F. Harper dismissed.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
5/15/1925 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
7/1/1927 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at \$600 per annum, to take effect on and after this date, original vacancy.

SULLIVAN, WILLIAM T., Vol. 2, p. 355

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.H. Lacey resigned.
9/18/1918 Removed after this date and returned to his camp.

SUTHARD, CLARIDE L., Vol. 2, p. 383

4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William M. Osker removed.
9/30/1913 Resigned.

SUTHERLAND, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 325

12/13/1883 Appointed.
9/2/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$10.00.
4/11/1888 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138 of manual. Charges dismissed.
10/17/1888 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/4/1892 Promoted to detective.
4/4/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
11/15/1892 Removed from the force. Convicted of promoting Policy.

SUTTON, EDWARD A., Vol. 2, p. 379

6/7/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.B. O'Donnell removed.
 11/6/1909 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned this will be considered with a future offense.
 12/27/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
 4/15/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 1, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
 6/20/1910 Ten dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted. See PD 46093 and CO 185093.
 5/30/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 76 of the manual. Guilty. Reprimanded and be questioned as to his knowledge of the manual.
 10/23/1911 Tried. Violation of par. 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
 11/10/1911 The foregoing fine of \$25.00 remitted this day. See PD 57291 and CO 193634.
 3/4/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 73 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
 3/18/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
 4/1/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
 4/17/1912 The fines Mar. 18, 1912, \$5.00 and Apr. 1, 1912 \$10.00, remitted this day. See PD 61112 and CO 196215.
 6/7/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
 11/18/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
 4/21/1913 Also 4/28/1913. Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty of 2nd specification only, excepting words "did engage in a fight with the said Pvt. Woodward". Fined \$20.00.
 11/5/1913 Promoted to Bicycle Officer.
 9/15/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him. See Pd 90688 and CO 218495.
 9/24/1915 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer); par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty); par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication); and par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving DC without permission. Guilty of 1st, 2nd and 4th charges and specifications only. Be removed from the force.
 10/16/1915 Removed after this date, the suspension without pay remaining in effect from Sept. 15, 1915 to Oct. 16, 1915 both dates inclusive.

SUTTON, J.D., Vol. 1, p. 325

8/14/1883 Appointed.
 12/4/1888 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
 2/26/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty as to entering the Harris House premises, but under circumstances that the charge be dismissed.
 7/30/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
 9/10/1890 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
 6/3/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges be dismissed.
 1/25/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges be dismissed.
 4/4/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
 10/31/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
 11/7/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
 3/30/1898 Committed suicide at his residence, 134 Mass. Ave. N.E. at 8:40 p.m.

SUTTON, JOHN R., Vol., 2, p. 373

For former record see old Individual record.

7/1/1905 Reappointed Lieutenant and Harbor Master, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Reappointed Lieutenant and Harbor Master, Met. Police, DC.
6/21/1910 Died.

SWAIN, JOHN H.B., Vol. 2, p. 378

4/8/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Russell promoted.
6/27/1910 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/13/1910 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted. See Pd 46595 and CO 185624.
4/8/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/24/1911 Tried. Violation of secs. 230, 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned against a repetition.
2/12/1912 Tried. Failing to constantly patrol his beat, violation sec. 235, leaving his beat, sec. 236, and failure to report through patrol system, sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
3/4/1912 The above fine of \$20.00 was this day reduced to \$5.00 on condition that he will hereafter render faithful services and consult a police surgeon when sick. See PD 60212 and CO 195514.
4/8/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/5/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
12/16/1916 Mounted on horse at \$240 per annum, vice N.W. Stapler pensioned.
12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
1/15/1922 Dismounted from horse after this date.
1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.A. Boyce pensioned.

SWANN, CHARLES A., JR., Vol. 2, p. 363

3/26/1917 Appointed private 1st Class.
12/8/1917 Resigned after this date.

SWEENEY, THOMAS F., Vol. 2, p. 360

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
11/30/1901 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
1/2/1902 The fine of \$10.00 imposed in above case is hereby remitted by the Hon. Commissioners, see Commissioners No. PD 110596 this date.
5/7/1903 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice B.R. Johnson dismounted account ill health.
5/25/1904 Charged with disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/17/1917 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.

4/13/1921 Reduced from Detective Sergeant to Private 3rd Class after this date.
8/1/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Frank Baur pensioned.

SWEET, WILLIAM G., Vol. 1, p. 339

3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/27/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
4/3/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/13/1898 Mounted, vice William Vermillion.
10/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice T.M. Sullivan retired.
11/14/1899 Dismounted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/21/1921 Honorably discharged.
7/22/1921 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
6/18/1922 Died.

SWINDELLS, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 317

1/31/1867 Appointed.
12/15/1870 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
9/5/1872 Promoted to Sergeant.
11/24/1880 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
5/1/1883 Promoted to Lieutenant.
11/22/1883 Detailed in charge of the Detective Corps.
2/6/1892 Relieved from the Command of the detection Office and assigned to the Command of the 8th Precinct.
2/15/1904 Dismounted.
2/16/1904 Promoted to Captain, vice J.E. Heffner pensioned and assigned to Headquarters.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Inspector, original vacancy.
4/30/1909 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1909 Pensioned at \$90 per month.
9/2/1915 Died.

SYLVESTER, RICHARD, Vol. 1, p. 316

7/18/1898 Appointed Major and Superintendent, vice Wm. G. Moore deceased.
7/23/1898 Mounted on horse.
Dismounted, allowance for mounted service not provided for in Appropriation Bill for fiscal year of.
3/31/1915 Honorably discharged.
4/1/1915 Pensioned at \$100 per month.
12/11/1930 Died.